

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2018 1:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96187-5

(Ninth Circuit No. 16-35314)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN

SHANNON C. ADAMSON and NICHOLAS ADAMSON,
Husband and Wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PORT OF BELLINGHAM, a Washington Municipal
Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

PORT OF BELLINGHAM'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank J. Chmelik, WSBA No. 13969
Seth A. Woolson, WSBA No. 37973
CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS, P.S.
1500 Railroad Avenue
Bellingham, WA 98225-4542
Telephone: (360) 671-1796
Facsimile: (360) 671-3781

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Attorneys for Port of Bellingham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. The certified question presents a purely legal issue and does not transfer the entire case for this Court to decide.	3
1. Whether Plaintiffs’ legal theories should have been submitted to the jury remains before the Ninth Circuit, not this Court.	3
2. The Ninth Circuit’s fact recitation binds this Court.	5
B. Whether the Port is subject to liability under any of the exceptions to the general rule of landlord nonliability is not before this Court.	6
1. As Plaintiffs concede, none of their exception-based liability theories depends on the answer to the certified question for viability.	6
2. The Ninth Circuit implicitly rejected Plaintiffs’ liability theories that do not depend on the certified question.	6
(a) Jobsite-owner liability is not before this Court.....	8
(b) Landlord liability for undisclosed latent defects is not before this Court.	10
(c) Landlord liability for hazards in common areas is not before this Court.....	11
(d) Breach of repair and maintenance covenants is not before this Court.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. The general rule of landlord nonliability applies because the Ferry System, not the Port, was in possession— <i>control</i> —of the Marine Facilities when Adamson was injured.	14
1. The fact that the Ferry System’s use of the Marine Facilities is periodic does not mean that the Port remains in the position of possessor during that use.	14
2. A covenant to repair or maintain does not put the landlord in the position of a possessor.	17
D. Landlord nonliability is the general rule, not an exception to a general rule of liability.	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle (“Afoa I”),</i> 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Barnett v. Lincoln,</i> 162 Wash. 613, 299 P. 392 (1931).....	15, 16
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.,</i> 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017)	5
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.,</i> 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000)	5
<i>Brunton v. Ellensburg Wash. Lodge No. 1102</i> <i>of Benevolent & Protective Order of Elks,</i> 73 Wn. App. 891, 872 P.2d 47 (1994)	12
<i>Callan v. Callan,</i> 2 Wn. App. 446, 468 P.2d 456 (1970)	7
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.,</i> 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016)	22
<i>Enersen v. Anderson,</i> 55 Wn.2d 486, 348 P.2d 401 (1960)	12
<i>Fitchett v. Buchanan,</i> 2 Wn. App. 965, 472 P.2d 623 (1970)	12
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inns,</i> 67 Wn. App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992)	22, 23, 24
<i>Gregg v. King County,</i> 80 Wash. 196, 141 P. 340 (1914).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Chehalis School District No. 302,</i> 61 Wn.2d 222, 377 P.2d 642 (1963)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>In re Elliott,</i> 74 Wn.2d 600, 446 P.2d 347 (1968)	1, 2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	21
<i>Iwai v. State, Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996)	19
<i>Kelleher v. Ephrata Sch. Dist. No. 165, Grant Cty.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 866, 355 P.2d 989 (1960)	7
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	21
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. Ltd. P'ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001)	20
<i>Nelson v. Booth Fisheries Co.</i> , 165 Wash. 521, 6 P.2d 388 (1931).....	12
<i>Pruitt v. Savage</i> , 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005).....	14, 20
<i>Regan v. City of Seattle</i> , 76 Wn.2d 501, 458 P.2d 12 (1969)	14, 20
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Auth.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 773, 175 P.3d 84 (2008)	17, 18, 19
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986)	23
Other State Cases	
<i>Campbell v. Portland Sugar Co.</i> , 62 Me. 552 (1873).....	12
<i>Gabaldon v. Erisa Mortg. Co.</i> , 990 P.2d 197 (N.M. 1999).....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Fountainebleau Las Vegas Holdings</i> , 267 P.3d 786 (Nev. 2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lemm v. Gould</i> , 425 S.W.2d 190 (Mo. 1968)	17
Federal Cases	
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817, 82 L. Ed 1188 (1938).....	1, 4, 12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386, 94 S. Ct. 1741, 40 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1974)	1
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1, 10 L. Ed 865 (1842).....	1
Statutes	
RCW 2.60	4
RCW 59.18	22
RCW 59.18.060	22
Treatises and Restatements	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 328E (1965).....	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 330 (1965).....	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343 (1965).....	19, 20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343A (1965)	19, 20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 359 (1965).....	11
